
CITY OF SANT A FE 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

IT.EM# 22-0031; 22--0321 

ITEM#23-0511
MUNIS # 3203112 

AMENDMENT No. 2 (the" Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE CONSTRUCTION 

AGREEMENT, dated January 26, 2022 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe (the 

"City") and AAC Construction, LLC, (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the 

date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide Master Meter

Vault installation for the City; 

B. Pursuant to Article l 4 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 

· agree1"'<i.S'itllows:

1. TERM.

Article 3 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the Agreement, so that

Article 3 reads in its entirety as follows: 

nns AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNm APPROVED BY 
THE CITY. This Agreement shaU terminate on June 30, 2024 unless terminated pursuant to 
paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In accordance with Section 13-1-
IS0NMSA 1978, no contract term for a professional services contract, including extensions 
and renewals, shall exceed four years, except as set forth in Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978. 

2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall 



GB MTG 08/09/2023

Emily K. Oster (Aug 14, 2023 17:55 MDT)
Emily K. Oster

Aug 14, 2023

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1vsWKpXwUSoe9k2Z204BtmWFqrZVexTM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1vsWKpXwUSoe9k2Z204BtmWFqrZVexTM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1vsWKpXwUSoe9k2Z204BtmWFqrZVexTM


City of Santa Fe 
Real Estate Summary of Contracts, Agreements, Amendments & Leases 

Section to be completed by department 

1. Munis Contract# 3203112
-------

Contractor: A.A.C Construction

Description: CIP# 906 Master Meters Richards PL# WTR1950534

Contract h °c,I Agreement
Tern, Sta ate: 1 /26/22 

Lease / Rent IO I Amend men�® I
Tenn End Date 06/30/22 

[@ Approved by Council Date: _P_e_n _di_n_g _____ _
Construction Agreement Master 

Contract/ Lease: Meter Installation 
·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------·

Amendment # 2 to the Original Contract/ Lease # 22"-0031 
NIA

lncrease/(Decrease)Amount ______________________ _ 
Extend Termination Date to: _06/30'2.._ ________________________ _

0 {Approved by Council 

Amendment is for: 

Date:Pending 

2 HISTORY of Contract., Amendmen1s & Lease/ Rent- Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multipleamendmen1s) 

#22-0031 Original Contract approved by GB on 1126122 in the amount of $1,041,000 RFP #122/1518 

#22-0321 Amendment#! approved by GB on 7/13/'22 extending tenn through 6/30/23 

3. Procurement History:\.-_________________________ _
9:._-1-/..,..a> ]lf,""4,u 

Purchasing Officer Review: 
Comment & Exceptions· Extending term only. No$ affected.

4. Funding Source: Water Enterprise Fund CIP
sttwf':!r,u, ... ,,

Budget Officer Approval: 

Jul17,2023 

Date: 

Org I Object: 5050395.572970 
Jul17,2023 

Date: 
Comment & Exceptions_·-------------------------

Staff Contact who completed this form: ....;M .... a
;...i
y
._
a __ M __ a_rt __ i __ ne __ z;;_ _____ Phone #c....

4_2_71 _____ _ 

Email: mfmartinez@santafenm . .9.ov

To be recorded by City Clerk: 

Clerk# _______ _ 

Date of Execution: ________ _ 































Request approval of Amendment #2 to the contract with AAC Construction, LLC 
extending the term of the contract through June 30, 2024 for the Richards Ave 
East  and Campo Conejo Master Meter Vaults. 



FY 2024 

Fund Name/Number: Water Enterprise Fund/ 505 
Munis Org Name/Number: Water CIP / 5050395 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction / 572970 

Funding for this contract that was previously approved with the original contract, will be carried 
forward and available Object/ Org # 505395.572970. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Water Division recommends: 

• Review and approval contract term extension with A.A.C Construction, LLC for the FY 23/24
Richards Ave East and Campo Conejo Master Meter Vaults 1TB, CIP # 960 under 1TB No.
'22/15/B of $1,019,101.00 inclusive of NMGRT through June 30, 2024.






























		2023-09-12T10:19:43-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




